

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1740^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 15, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-220

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE CONVERSION OF JCT. SUM-AG-ABUANAN-FELISA ROAD FROM A BARANGAY ROAD TO A NATIONAL ROAD.

WHEREAS, City Engineer Joenil B. Lavadia, through the Honorable City Mayor Ramon D. Torres, requested this august body to pass a resolution as a requisite in the proper turn over to the national government of Jct. Sum-ag-Abuanan-Felisa Road;

WHEREAS, this august body, through the Committee on Engineering and Public Works, conducted a Committee Hearing to determine the viability of the proposal and found out that the same will divest the City of the responsibility of maintaining the subject road section in favor of the national government which will immediately conduct improvement of the road section connecting Bago City to Bacolod City; and

WHEREAS, it is the consensus of the august body to favorably grant the said request as the same is favorable to the local government and will hasten its improvement by the national government.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Cleo F. Gaudite, duly seconded by SP Members Bernadette M. Somcio and Federico A. Matti, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to favorably endorse the conversion of Jct. Sum-ag-Abuanan-Felisa Road from a Barangay Road to a National Road.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS SEMS/ City Secretary-Designate